of 36.7% in the current quarter was consistent with the quarter ended
June 30, 2001.

   Amortization expense was $2.1 million in the current quarter
compared to $6.3 million in the prior year quarter. On April 1, 2001,
the Company adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB")
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 142, Goodwill
and Other Intangible Assets.  The decrease in amortization expense was
due to the adoption of SFAS 142, which resulted in the Company no
longer amortizing goodwill.

   24

   AIRGAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
   OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Operating Income
----------------

   Operating income decreased 4.8% during the current quarter
compared to the prior year quarter, adjusted to exclude the
amortization of goodwill.

   Three Months Ended
(In thousands)   September 30,
   Adjusted   As reported
Operating Income   2001   2000 (a)   Increase(Decrease)   2000
   -------------------   ------------------   -----------

Distribution   $27,787   $29,630   $(1,843)  (6.2%)   $26,598

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

26

Gas Operations   7,052   6,982   70   1.0%   6,448
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   $34,839   $36,612   $(1,773)  (4.8%)   $33,046
   ======   ======   ======   ======

(a)  Operating income for the quarter ended September 30, 2000 has been
adjusted for comparative purposes to exclude the amortization of
goodwill (see Note 10 to the Financial Statements).

   The Distribution segment's operating income margin decreased 50
basis points to 7.5% in the current quarter compared to 8.0% in the
prior year quarter, as adjusted.  This decrease in the Distribution
segment's operating income margin was primarily attributable to Project
One costs, the majority of which were allocated to the Distribution

[…]

the current period.  As a percentage of net sales, operating expenses
increased 230 basis points to 36.7% compared to 34.4% in the prior year
period.  Project One costs contributed 95 basis points to the rise in
operating expenses as a percentage of net sales.

   Amortization expense was $4.4 million in the current period
compared to $12.7 million in the prior year period. The decrease in
amortization expense was due to the adoption of SFAS 142, which
resulted in the Company discontinuing the amortization of goodwill.

   28

   AIRGAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
   OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Operating Income
----------------

   Operating income decreased 5.1% in the current period compared to
the prior year period, adjusted to exclude the amortization of
goodwill.

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

30

   Six Months Ended
(In thousands)   September 30,
   Adjusted   As reported
Operating Income   2001   2000 (a)   Increase(Decrease)   2000
   -------------------   ------------------   -----------

Distribution   $54,358   $58,840   $(4,482)  (7.6%)   $52,723
Gas Operations   13,265   12,433   832   6.7%   11,366
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   $67,623   $71,273   $(3,650)  (5.1%)   $64,089
   ======   ======   ======   ======

(a)  Operating income for the six months ended September 30, 2000 has
been adjusted for comparative purposes to exclude the amortization of
goodwill (see Note 10 to the Financial Statements).

   The Distribution segment's operating income margin decreased 70
basis points to 7.2% in the current period compared to 7.9% in the
prior year period, as adjusted.  The operating income margin decrease
was primarily attributable to Project One costs and increases in other
operating expenses, as discussed above, partially offset by higher